## HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR STREET LIGHTING RATE SCHEDULE

#### I. AVAILABILITY

This Rate is available to Customers of Entergy Louisiana, LLC ("ELL" or the "Company"), for which the point of interconnection with ELL is located within the Legacy ELL Service Area, where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are adjacent to the premises to be served, and Service is taken according to the Terms and Conditions and Service Standards of the Company. Where facilities of adequate capacity and suitable phase and voltage are not adjacent to the premises to be served, Company may, at its option, require a contribution, higher minimum bill, facilities charge, or other compensation to make Service available.

Note: Generally, unless otherwise specified herein, capitalized terms used throughout this document are as defined in the Company's Terms and Conditions.

#### II. APPLICATION

For Electric Service to high pressure sodium vapor lamps of the wattage as listed below under the terms of the Company's standard street lighting agreement to the state, municipalities, towns and parishes for lighting of public streets, alleys, thoroughfares, public parks and playgrounds by high pressure sodium vapor lamps.

#### III. TYPE OF SERVICE

Approximately 60 cycles and at standard voltage as required according to Company's Terms and Conditions. Company shall furnish lamp renewals and install same and furnish energy for operation. The lights shall burn under normal conditions each and every night from dusk to dawn. In case the Company shall at any time or times be prevented from delivering electric energy hereunder by causes reasonably beyond its control, it shall not be liable in damages to the Customer, any governing body, any inhabitants of the area, or any person, firm or corporation.

The Customer agrees to provide, at no cost to the Company, all required right-of-way for installation and maintenance of system.

## HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR STREET LIGHTING RATE SCHEDULE

#### IV. NET MONTHLY BILL

#### I. ENERGY AND LAMP SERVICE FOR SYSTEMS OWNED BY OTHERS

When Customer owns, maintains and replaces all of the standards, fixtures, luminaires and all associated street lighting equipment and all underground cable or other wiring of the street lighting system, and Company shall furnish energy and lamp Service only. Customer owned street lighting fixtures shall not be installed on Company's overhead distribution system.

A. Rate

a.	\$3.30	100 watt high pressure sodium vapor light
b.	\$5.39	150 watt high pressure sodium vapor light
C.	\$7.55	250 watt high pressure sodium vapor light
d.	\$10.46	400 watt high pressure sodium vapor light
e.	\$16.62	1,000 watt high pressure sodium vapor light

The above prices include mounting heights up to 35 feet. For mounting heights between 35 feet and 50 feet an additional charge of \$0.26 per Month per fixture shall be added to the unit rate. For mounting heights over 50 feet the additional charge shall be the actual Cost as determined for each street lighting location.

B. Adjustment to Unit Prices

First - Plus or minus the applicable proportionate part of any directly allocable tax, impost or assessment imposed or reduced by any governmental authority after the effective date of this schedule, which is assessed or levied against the Company or directly affects the Company's Cost of operation and which the Company is legally obligated to pay on the basis of Meters, Customers, or rates of, or revenue from electric power and energy or Service sold, or on the volume of energy generated, transmitted, purchased for sale, or sold, or on any other basis where direct allocation is possible.

Second - The fuel adjustment will be calculated based upon the total kWh included in the monthly bill times the adjustment per kWh for the current Month calculated in accordance with Rate Schedule FA.

Third - When Customer requests changing the location of existing street lighting facilities, Company may bill Customer for the actual Cost of change.

# HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR STREET LIGHTING RATE SCHEDULE

II. HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM VAPOR LIGHTING ON COMPANY OWNED SYSTEM

When Company owns, operates and maintains a high pressure sodium vapor street lighting system:

- a. The energy and lamp Service charges as provided in IV.I. plus 1.292% monthly on the average Cost per lamp for the entire Cost of the street lighting installation. This provision is closed to all new applications as of May 31, 2005. On and after June 1, 2005 Customers requiring the installation of facilities other than those normally furnished for like levels of Service to similar Customers may apply for facilities Service under the terms of either Option A or B of the Additional Facilities Charge Schedule AFC-L or Schedule AFC;
- b. 1% monthly on the average Cost per lamp for the entire Cost of the street lighting installation when Customer contributes the entire Cost, plus the energy and lamp Service charges as provided in IV.I.

The "Entire Cost" of the street lighting installation shall include Cost of luminaires, fixtures, standards, lamps, controls, overhead or underground Service wires and cable, any other associated street lighting equipment, installation labor, stores and supervision and engineering. The Cost of distribution transformers and facilities to provide energy shall not be included in the Cost of the street lighting installation.

Company will only replace functioning fixtures upon written request from the Customer, and the new light will be LED. The cost for changing out of functioning lights will be \$52 per light. Lighting service associated with such replacements will be under the appropriate rate schedule associated with the LED replacement.

Replacement of burned out lamps will continue as long as lamps are available. However, when fixtures or lamps need to be replaced and are no longer available, fixtures will be replaced with an equivalent fixture from the SHL-LED rate schedule and will be billed at the then current rate of the replacement. Photocell or lamp failure will not be considered a fixture failure. Any equivalent fixture replacements, what result in an increase in the monthly rate, will not occur prior to proper written notice is provided to any customer(s) whose fixtures will be replaced.

### V. PAYMENT

The Net Monthly Bill is due and payable each Month. If not paid within twenty days from the date of billing, the Gross Monthly Bill, which is the Net Monthly Bill plus 2%, becomes due after the gross due date shown on the bill.

### VI. CONTRACT PERIOD

The Contract period shall be for a minimum of three Years and at Company's option may be longer to justify the investment in street lighting installations.